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HoD reports can be used for a variety of purposes.  For example:

· To report results of a TC/SC meeting to the related TAG
· To publicize the work of the TC/SC to the related US constituency via ANSI On-line, USNC News and Notes, or other media

· To suggest areas for possible development of featured articles

· To address specific challenges and concerns that the HoD may bring to the attention of related ANSI and/or USNC/IEC management
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Completed by:

	Head of Delegation:  
	Steven Fleshler

	
	

	Telephone/Telefax:
	(978)-842-3116

	
	

	Email:


	steven.fleshler@amsc.com

	
	

	Date:

	September 20, 2016


	Meeting of TC90/Superconductivity 

	September 12-14, 2016

	Location: National Institute of Standards, Boulder. Colorado


	1.
MEETING ATTENDANCE

	             Please indicate, if available, both the number of delegates and the countries represented 
             at the Meeting:

             Delegates:  32              Countries: China, France, Germany, Japan, Korea, USA
             Meeting attendance roster and meeting resolutions attached, if available
             Roster attached.

Please comment on significant or unusual attendance issues (e.g., new member bodies, regular members not in attendance, new Chairman or Secretariat, non-accredited U.S. persons, etc.).

             P-members that continually do not provide representation: Austria and Russia.
             Liaison from CIGRE attended and presented in mini-workshop.

             One other guest speaker invited to speak at mini-workshop.



	
MEETING OBSERVATIONS

	2.
Overall, how well did the U.S. meet its objectives on policy or technical matters?

	
__
Very Successful -- U.S. positions were accepted in whole

 X 
Successful -- Compromises were reached which are acceptable to the U.S.


__
Not Successful -- U.S. positions were not accepted


	3.
Please comment on any issues of significance which might have an impact upon
             materially affected or interested U.S. parties.

	TC90 delegates from foreign countries are predominantly from academia.  They have    little background on how standards impact business.  They tend to focus on technical aspects without awareness of implications on cost.  US industrial participants need to ensure that standards being developed are mindful of cost implications otherwise the standards will be of little utility to commercial activity.


	4.        Was there any discussion for which the United States was unprepared? (e.g., late    

             document distribution, addition of new items, etc.)

	No.  The Secretary of TC90 (held by Japan) was thorough in communicating the agenda and distributing materials ahead of time.


	5.        Did the U.S. extend an offer to assume any new TC/SC Secretariat or management   

             positions?

	
__
Yes                                 X 
No

(If yes, please indicate which position and provide Officer contact information.)


	6.        Did the U.S. extend an offer to host any future TC/SC meetings?

	
__
Yes


 X 
N

If yes, please identify:




	7.        Were any new issues raised which require, or might involve, coordination with 

            other U.S. bodies? (Include coordination items with other U.S. TAGs, ANSI policy-level   

            committees (AIF, AIC, the USNC TMC and/or Council, etc.)


	
 X 
Yes


__
No


If yes, please identify:

Potential interaction with another TAG on insulation for superconductors which will work at cryogenic (extremely low) temperatures.


	8.         Did the U.S. put forth/agree to put forth any New Work Items?

	             __
 Yes


 X 
No
             If yes, please identify:



	9.
Was there any evidence of irregular voting by participating countries?

	
__
Yes


 X 
No


If yes, please identify any significant issues or concerns:



	10.
Are work items in the TC or SC being affected by related work in regional 


standards bodies (e.g., CEN, CENELEC, ETSI, PASC, NAFTA, COPANT, etc.)?

	
__
Yes


 X 
No



 X 
No related regional activity


If yes, please explain:



	11.       Were any new issues raised which require, or might involve, coordination with 

            emerging market countries?

	
              Yes


 X 
No



If yes, please explain:



	12.        Were any issues raised which relate to or impact existing U.S. regulatory matters?

	
__
Yes


 X 
No



If yes, please explain:



	13.
Please identify any IMMEDIATE U.S. TAG actions which will be required as a 


result of this international meeting.

	No IMMEDIATE actions required.  Long term strategical activities were discussed in preparation for and presentation within the next TC90 meeting in 2018.



	14.
Please identify specific decisions which the U.S. delegation believes to be noteworthy for    

             publication, publicity and/or development of a future article.  If there are any, would you 

             be willing to help develop an article for publication?

	There were no specific decisions that would warrant publication.

             __
Yes


__
No


	15.
What might be done to further promote the ANSI Federation’s goal of  “global


standards that reflect U.S. interests?” (Consider such issues as how might the U.S.            

             further promote acceptance of related American National Standards in international  

             and, where applicable, regional fora?)

	             No recommendations at this time.

	16.       Has this report been provided to your TAG Administrator for US TAG distribution?

	              X 
Yes


__
No

	17.       Do you have any questions, comments, or suggestions regarding the ISO/IEC Directives, including the IEC Supplement? 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

	18.
Other Comments
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	First Name
	Last Name
	Organization
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	Email
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	Markus
	Bauer
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	bauer@theva.com

	2
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	Physikalisch-Technische Bundesanstalt
	Germany
	joern.beyer@ptb.de

	3
	Christian-Eric
	Bruzek
	Nexans France
	France
	Christian_eric.bruzek@nexans.com

	4
	Lance
	Cooley
	Fermilab
	USA
	ldcooley@fnal.gov

	5
	Bruno
	Douine
	University of Lorraine
	France
	bruno.douine@univ-lorraine.fr

	6
	Robert
	Fagaly
	Leidos
	USA
	fagaly@sbcglobal.net

	7
	Steven
	Fleshler
	American Superconductor (AMSC)
	USA
	steven.fleshler@amsc.com

	8
	Jun
	Fujikami
	Sumitomo Electric
	Japan
	fujikami-jun@sei.co.jp

	9
	Yoshimitsu
	Hishinuma
	National Institute for Fusion Science
	Japan
	hishinuma.yoshimitsu@nifs.ac.jp

	10
	Dong Ho
	Kim
	Yeungnam University
	Korea
	dhkim@ynu.ac.kr

	11
	Takanobu
	Kiss
	Kyushu University
	Invited Guest (Japan)
	kiss@sc.kyushu-u.ac.jp

	12
	Nicolas
	Lallouet
	NEXANS
	France
	nicolas.lallouet@nexans.com

	13
	Sang Young
	Lee
	Konkuk University
	Korea
	sylee@konkuk.ac.kr
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	Hunju
	Lee
	SuNAM Co., Ltd.
	Korea
	hlee@i-sunam.com

	15
	Jie
	Li
	Institute of Physics, Chinese Academy of Sciences
	China
	lijie@iphy.ac.cn

	16
	Teruo
	Matsushita
	Kyushu Institute of Technology
	Japan
	matsushita.teruo391@mail.kyutech.jp

	17
	Toshiyuki
	Mito
	National Institute for Fusion Science
	Japan
	mito@nifs.ac.jp

	18
	Gen
	Nishijima
	National Institute for Materials Science
	Japan
	nishijima.gen@nims.go.jp

	19
	Mathias
	Noe
	Karlsruhe Institute of Technology
	Invited Guest (Germany)
	mathias.noe@kit.edu

	20
	Masataka
	Okubo
	AIST
	Japan
	m.ohkubo@aist.go.jp

	21
	Kozo
	Osamura
	Research Institute for Applied Sciences
	Japan
	kozo_osamura@rias.or.jp

	22
	Michael
	Parizh
	GE Global Research
	USA
	parizh@ge.com

	23
	Andrew
	Redgate
	IEC ReCNA
	IEC Central Office
	are@iec.ch

	24
	Hyung-Seop
	Shin
	Andong National University
	Korea
	hsshin@anu.ac.kr

	25
	Bernd
	Spaniol
	Heraeus Deutschland GmbH
	Germany
	bernd.spaniol@heraeus.com

	26
	Cornelis
	Thieme
	American Superconductor (AMSC)
	USA
	cees.thieme@amsc.com

	27
	Klaus-Peter
	Weiss
	Karlsruhe Institute of Technology
	Germany
	klaus.weiss@kit.edu

	28
	Yuichi
	Yamada
	Sumitomo Electric
	Japan
	yamada-yuichi@sei.co.jp

	29
	Kiyoshi
	Yamamoto
	The Japanese Electric Wire & Cable Makers' Association
	Japan
	tc90yamamoto@jcma.jp

	30
	Hirofumi
	Yamasaki
	National Institute of Advanced Industrial Science &  Technology (AIST)
	Japan
	h.yamasaki@aist.go.jp

	31
	Lixing
	You
	Shanghai Institute of Microsystem and Information Technology, 
Chinese Academy of Sciences
	China
	lxyou@mail.sim.ac.cn

	32
	Yifei
	Zhang
	SuperPower Inc.
	USA
	yzhang@superpower-inc.com

	33
	Guomin
	Zhang
	Institute of Electrical Engineering, Chinese Academy of Sciences
	China
	gmzhang@mail.iee.ac.cn

	34
	Yue
	Zhao
	Shanghai Jiaotong University
	China
	yuezhao@sjtu.edu.cn

	35
	Dongning
	Zheng
	Institute of Physics, Chinese Academy of Sciences
	China
	dzheng@iphy.ac.cn


